### **FALKIRK COUNCIL**

# THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (ON-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (TRO/20/016) (REVOCATION NO. 707) ORDER 2020

Falkirk Council in exercise of their powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended (hereinafter referred to as "the 1984 Act") and of other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby make the following Order:-

- This Order may be cited as "Falkirk Council (On-Street Parking Spaces for Disabled Persons)(Revocation No. 707)(TRO/20/016)(97 James Street, Stenhousemuir) Order 2020" and shall come into operation on the 8 day of October, Two Thousand and Twenty.
- 2. The following Order is hereby revoked:-

The traffic regulation order in so far as it relates to the disabled persons parking space outside 97 James Street, Stenhousemuir.

 The effect of this Order will be to remove the designated sections of road described in the Schedule hereto as a parking space for disabled persons vehicles.

Dated this 18 day of August, 2020

Head of Design, Roads and Transport

Falkirk Council
Abbotsford House
Davids Loan
FALKIRK
FK2 7YZ

## **SCHEDULE**

	Location of Parking Space for Disabled Persons Vehicles to be Removed
James Street, Stenhousemuir	On the north side of James Street from the projected west boundary line of 97 James Street in an easterly direction for a distance of 7 metres or thereby.

### **FALKIRK COUNCIL**

# THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (ON-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (TRO/20/016) (REVOCATION NO. 707) ORDER 2020

## **Statement of Reasons for Making the Order**

The disabled persons' parking place is no longer used by a person in receipt of a Blue Badge or does not meet the requirements contained in The Disabled Persons' Parking Places (Scotland) Act 2009.

Head of Design, Roads and Transport

Falkirk Council
Abbotsford House
Davids Loan
FALKIRK
FK2 7YZ

#### **FALKIRK COUNCIL**

The Council has made the below named Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as described in the Falkirk Herald of 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2020.

- 1. Full details may be inspected online at <a href="http://www.tellmescotland.gov.uk/">http://www.tellmescotland.gov.uk/</a> or from Abbotsford House, Davids Loan, Falkirk by contacting <a href="mailto:adteam3.ds@falkirk.gov.uk">adteam3.ds@falkirk.gov.uk</a>.
- 2. Any person wishing to question the validity of the order or any of its provisions on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the relevant Act or that a requirement of any such enabling Act or of any relevant regulations made thereunder has not been complied with may, within 6 weeks from 27/08/20, make application for the purpose to the Court of Session.

THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (ON-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (TRO/20/008) (REVOCATION NO. 700) ORDER 2020
THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (ON-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (TRO/20/011) (REVOCATION NO. 703) ORDER 2020
THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (ON-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (TRO/20/013) (REVOCATION NO. 704) ORDER 2020
THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (ON-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (TRO/20/014) (REVOCATION NO. 705) ORDER 2020
THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (ON-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (TRO/20/015) (REVOCATION NO. 706) ORDER 2020
THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (ON-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (TRO/20/016) (REVOCATION NO. 707) ORDER 2020
THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (ON-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS) (TRO/20/017) (REVOCATION NO. 708) ORDER 2020

Head of Design, Roads and Transport

Falkirk Council Abbotsford House Davids Loan FALKIRK FK2 7YZ